Interest-bearing bank borrowings 6.32 6.84 1,471,850 1,093,000

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

102 Midas Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2012102

37. Financial risk and capital management (continued)

37.1 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Company

Weighted average

effective interest rate Carrying amount

2012 2011 2012 2011

% % RMB’000 RMB’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 0.20 0.15 33,289 59,333

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rate risk

for financial instruments as at reporting date. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis

is prepared assuming the amount of assets and liabilities outstanding at reporting date was

outstanding for the whole year. The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 100 basis point

(“bp”) change in the interest rates from the reporting date, with all other variables held constant.

Impact to profit before

income tax expense

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group

At 31 December 2012

Cash and cash equivalents 5,470 (5,470)

Restricted bank deposits 375 (375)

Bank borrowings (14,719) 14,719

(8,874) 8,874

At 31 December 2011

Cash and cash equivalents 6,608 (6,608)

Restricted bank deposits 746 (746)

Bank borrowings (10,930) 10,930

(3,576) 3,576

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

Midas Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2012 103103

37. Financial risk and capital management (continued)

37.1 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Group has foreign currency exposures arising from transactions that are denominated in

a currency other than the functional currency of Group entities, primarily Renminbi. As at the

reporting date, the Group and the Company do not have significant foreign currency risk exposure

except for the financial assets denominated in Euro and United States dollar. It is not the Group’s

policy to enter into any financial derivatives to hedge its exchange risks.

The following table sets out the carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities of the Group

in their respective currencies:

Assets Liabilities

2012 2011 2012 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Euro 34,063 18,321 1,474 243

Renminbi 1,515,369 1,341,911 1,731,510 1,324,052

Singapore dollar 33,478 59,605 – 785

United States dollar 1,222 10,593 – –

Hong Kong dollar 468 415 – –

Other 29 29 – –

1,584,629 1,430,874 1,732,984 1,325,080

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

104 Midas Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2012104

37. Financial risk and capital management (continued)

37.1 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit to a reasonably possible 10%

change in exchange rate of Euro and United States dollar against the respective functional currencies

of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Impact to profit

before income tax

Strengthened

by 10%

Weakened

by 10%

RMB’000 RMB’000

The Group

At 31 December 2012

Euro 3,406 (3,406)

United States dollar 122 (122)

3,528 (3,528)

At 31 December 2011

Euro 1,808 (1,808)

United States dollar 1,059 (1,059)

2,867 (2,867)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk in which the Group encounters difficulties in meeting its short-term

obligations. Liquidity risk is managed by matching the payment and receipt cycle.

The following table details the Group’s remaining contractual maturity for its non-derivative financial

liabilities. The table has been drawn up using undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on

the earlier of the contractual date or when the Group is expected to pay. The table includes both interest

and principal cash flows.

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2012